RESOLUTION 2023-___

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, DISSOLVING THE BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners previously created by resolution the Building and Construction Advisory Committee on June 5, 1980; and

WHEREAS, on June 21, 1984, the Building and Construction Advisory Committee, having been inactive for a period exceeding one year, was re-established by the Board of County Commissioners by resolution; and

WHEREAS, on July 9, 1985, the Board of County Commissioners adopted a Resolution granting the Building and Construction Advisory Committee continuing active status on a calendar year basis; and

WHEREAS, on February 18, 2003, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Resolution 03-057, which allowed for the the Building and Construction Advisory Committee to remain in continuing active status on a calendar year basis until such time as the Board of County Commissioners finds that the Building and Construction Advisory Committee serves no further purpose;

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners now finds that the Building and Construction Advisory Committee serves no further purpose and seeks to dissolve the Building and Construction Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners rescinds the previous Resolutions relating to the Building and Construction Advisory Committee dated June 5, 1980, June 21, 1984, and July 9, 1985, and Resolution 03-057.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Dissolution.</u> The Building and Construction Advisory Committee is hereby dissolved.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Rescission of Prior Resolutions.</u> Resolutions relating to the Building and Construction Advisory Committee dated June 5, 1980, June 21, 1984, and July 9, 1985, and Resolution 03-057 are hereby rescinded. Such rescission shall apply in a prospective, and not retroactive, manner.

<u>Section 3. Conflict.</u> All resolutions or parts thereof that may be determined to be in conflict with this Resolution are repealed.

DONE, ORDERED AND ADOPTED, in regular session, this 24th day of January, 2023.

ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Rachel Sadoff, Clerk

Rita Pritchett, Chair As approved by the Board on January 24, 2023

Reviewed for legal form and sufficiency:

Morris Richardson, County Attorney